

Nos. 23-1300, 23-1312, 23-1341, and 23-1352

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petitions for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* NUCLEAR  
ENERGY INSTITUTE, INC. IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

ELLEN C. GINSBERG  
JONATHAN M. RUND  
NUCLEAR ENERGY  
INSTITUTE, INC.  
1201 F Street  
Suite 1100  
Washington, DC 20004

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW C. LAWRENCE  
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC  
706 Duke Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(202) 742-8900  
paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

July 12, 2024

---

---

Additional Captions Listed on Inside Cover

---

INTERIM STORAGE PARTNERS, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FASKEN LAND AND MINERALS, LTD., et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

HOLTEC INTERNATIONAL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Circuit-Splitting Hobbs Act Ruling Undermines The Nuclear Industry’s Reliance On Administrative Licensing Proceedings Before The Nuclear Regulatory Commission. ....	4
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Circuit-Splitting Holding That Away-From-Reactor Storage Facilities Are Unlawful Upsets The Nuclear Industry’s Settled Expectations.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ala. Power Co. v. FCC</i> , 311 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. ICC</i> , 673 F.2d 82 (5th Cir. 1982).....	11
<i>Baros v. Tex. Mexican Ry. Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Beethoven.com LLC v. Libr. of Cong.</i> , 394 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2355 (2023).....	21, 22
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 85 (2023).....	20
<i>Bullcreek v. NRC</i> , 359 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12, 18, 19
<i>Corner Post, Inc.</i> <i>v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 2024 WL 3237691 (U.S. July 1, 2024).....	7
<i>Dep't of Agric. Rural Dev. Rural Hous. Serv.</i> <i>v. Kirtz</i> , 601 U.S. 42 (2024).....	17
<i>Don't Waste Mich. v. NRC</i> , 2023 WL 395030 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 25, 2023) .....	18
<i>Duke Power Co.</i> <i>v. Carolina Env't Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	4
<i>Erie-Niagara Rail Steering Comm.</i> <i>v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 167 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1999).....	11

<i>Gage v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 479 F.2d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	8
<i>Harrington v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 2024 WL 3187799 (U.S. June 27, 2024).....	16, 17
<i>In re Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul &amp; Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 799 F.2d 317, 335 (7th Cir. 1986).....	10, 11
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 2024 WL 3208360 (U.S. June 28, 2024)....	11, 16, 20
<i>Matson Navigation Co. v. DOT</i> , 77 F.4th 1151 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	8
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Regul. Util. Comm'rs v. DOE</i> , 680 F.3d 819 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Balderas v. NRC</i> , 59 F.4th 1112 (10th Cir. 2023).....	8, 10, 11, 19
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022).....	21
<i>Ohio Nuclear-Free Network v. NRC</i> , 53 F.4th 236 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	8, 10
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....	16
<i>Siegel v. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 400 F.2d 778 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	5
<i>Sierra Club v. NRC</i> , 825 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Simmons v. ICC</i> , 716 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Nielson</i> , 376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004).....	12, 19

<i>Texas v. NRC</i> , 78 F.4th 827 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	1
<i>Train v. Colo. Pub. Int. Rsch. Grp., Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 1 (1976).....	12
<i>Wales Transp., Inc. v. ICC</i> , 728 F.2d 774 (5th Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	20, 22
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. §702 .....	7
28 U.S.C. §2344 .....	7
42 U.S.C. §2011(b) .....	4, 13
42 U.S.C. §2073 .....	4
42 U.S.C. §2073(a) .....	12
42 U.S.C. §2073(a)(1)-(3) .....	17
42 U.S.C. §2093 .....	4
42 U.S.C. §2093(a) .....	12
42 U.S.C. §2111 .....	4
42 U.S.C. §2111(a) .....	12, 17
42 U.S.C. §2133(a) .....	17
42 U.S.C. §2201(b) .....	12
42 U.S.C. §2239(a) .....	7
42 U.S.C. §2239(b)(1).....	7
42 U.S.C. §10222(a)(5).....	13
Pub. L. No. 79-585, 60 Stat. 755 (1946).....	4
Pub. L. No. 83-703, 68 Stat. 919 (1954).....	4
<b>Rules and Regulations</b>	
Fed. Rs. App. P. 3-4 .....	9

10 C.F.R. Part 2, App. B.....	5
10 C.F.R. Part 72 .....	12
10 C.F.R. §2.309(f)(1).....	11
10 C.F.R. §170.20.....	5
89 Fed. Reg. 51,789 (June 20, 2024) .....	5
45 Fed. Reg. 74,693 (Nov. 12, 1980).....	12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Aditya Bamzai, <i>The Origins of Judicial Deference to Executive Interpretation</i> , 126 Yale L.J. 908 (2017) .....	20
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. rev. 1968).....	9
C.I.355, <i>Don’t Waste Mich. v. NRC</i> , No. 21-1048 (D.C. Cir. filed June 23, 2022) .....	14
GridStrategies, <i>The Era of Flat Power Demand is Over</i> (Dec. 2023), <a href="https://rb.gy/0pf3um">https://rb.gy/0pf3um</a> .....	7
IAEA, <i>Redevelopment of Nuclear Facilities After Decommissioning</i> (2006), <a href="https://rb.gy/8gp05">https://rb.gy/8gp05</a> .....	15
Joint Committee on Atomic Energy, Amending the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as Amended, S. Rep. No. 85-1944 (2d Sess. 1958) .....	16
Lance N. Larson, Cong. Res. Serv., <i>Nuclear Waste Storage Sites in the United States</i> (updated May 3, 2019), <a href="https://rb.gy/7sq01">https://rb.gy/7sq01</a> .....	14
NEI, <i>Jobs</i> , <a href="https://rb.gy/z3ryo">https://rb.gy/z3ryo</a> (last visited July 11, 2024) .....	6

NRC, <i>Final Generic Environmental Impact Statement on Handling and Storage of Spent Light Water Power Reactor Fuel</i> (Aug. 1979), <a href="https://rb.gy/u6k5v">https://rb.gy/u6k5v</a> .....	12
NRC, <i>Resource Estimates for Common Licensing and Oversight Activities in Storage and Transportation</i> (last updated May 1, 2023), <a href="https://rb.gy/4it0m">https://rb.gy/4it0m</a> .....	5
NRC, <i>U.S. Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installations (ISFSI)</i> (June 2023), <a href="https://rb.gy/sxpao">https://rb.gy/sxpao</a> .....	15
Office of Nuclear Energy, U.S. Dep’t of Energy, <i>Advantages and Challenges of Nuclear Energy</i> (Mar. 29, 2021), <a href="https://rb.gy/wuu9t">https://rb.gy/wuu9t</a> .....	6
U.S. Dep’t of Energy, <i>5 Fast Facts About Spent Nuclear Fuel</i> (Oct. 3, 2022), <a href="https://rb.gy/le3ag">https://rb.gy/le3ag</a> .....	13
U.S. Dep’t of Energy, <i>Pathways to Commercial Liftoff: Advanced Nuclear</i> (Mar. 2023), <a href="https://rb.gy/y76ga8">https://rb.gy/y76ga8</a> .....	7
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ), How Many Nuclear Power Plants Are in the United States, and Where Are They Located?</i> , <a href="https://rb.gy/68bg0">https://rb.gy/68bg0</a> (last updated May 8, 2024).....	6
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ), What Is U.S. Electricity Generation by Energy Source?</i> , <a href="https://rb.gy/6xjg7">https://rb.gy/6xjg7</a> (last updated Feb. 29, 2024).....	6
